

FILED

FEB 05 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31837-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

YVONNE A.K. JOHNSON, a single person,

Appellant,

vs.

JAMES P. RYAN, a married individual,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JAMES P. RYAN**

Stacia R. Hofmann
LAW OFFICE
ANDREA HOLBURN BERNARDING
Attorneys for Respondent James P. Ryan

1730 Minor Avenue, Suite 1130
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 403-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. Response	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Johnson Led Spokane Civic Theatre, a Community Theatre of the Arts that Encourages, and Survives Upon, Public Involvement	5
1. Spokane Civic Theatre Serves the Public By Providing the Community With an Outlet for Artistic Expression, Educating Public Audiences and Representing the Community in the Arts	6
2. As Executive Artistic Director, Johnson’s Leadership of Spokane Civic Theatre Included Public Interaction, Involvement, and Publicity	8
B. Johnson Terminated Ryan after Concluding That His Sexual Interests Outside of His Marriage Created a Public Scandal for Spokane Civic Theatre Sufficient to Cause Its Ruin	10
1. Johnson and Spokane Civic Theatre Challenged Ryan’s Claim for Unemployment in a Government Proceeding	13
C. Ryan’s Blogs About Spokane Civic Theatre, and Johnson’s Management and Leadership of the Theatre Are Matters of Public Concern	13
1. Ryan’s July 5, 2011 Blog Post	15

D.	Procedural History	16
IV.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	Summary of the Argument	17
B.	Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Is an Early Resolution Procedure for Meritless Actions Involving Public Participation and Petition, Including Statements Made in Connection With an Issue of Public Concern	19
C.	The Trial Court Properly Held That Ryan’s Speech on Johnson’s Leadership and Management of Spokane Civic Theatre Are Statements Made in Connection With Issues of Public Concern	21
	1. There Are Inherent Problems in Adopting <i>Connick</i> as the Exclusive Test for “Public Concern” Pursuant to RCW 4.24.525	22
	2. In Factually Similar Circumstances, California Courts Have Found Speech to be in Connection with Issues of Public Concern	28
	3. A Speaker’s Self-Interest in Speech on a Matter of Public Concern Does Not Reduce the Speech to a Private Grievance	34
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That Johnson Failed to Show Clear and Convincing Evidence of the Essential Elements of Defamation, and Properly Dismissed Johnson’s Defamation and Tortious Interference Claims.....	37
	1. Johnson Failed to Establish Clear and Convincing Evidence of Falsity and Actual Malice, Both Essential Elements of Defamation	38
	a. Johnson Has Failed to Show Clear and Convincing Evidence of Falsity and Actual Malice	39

b.	Defamation Per Se Is Unavailable to Johnson Because Presumed Damages Are Allowed Only if All Other Essential Elements of Defamation Are Met	43
2.	The Trial Court Properly Held that Johnson’s Failure to Show Clear and Convincing Evidence of Defamation Required Dismissal of Johnson’s Derivative Tortious Interference Claim	44
E.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Award of \$10,000 Plus Attorneys’ Fees, Award Ryan His Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal, and Deny Johnson’s Request for \$10,000 and Fees	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington

Akrie v. Grant, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 2893
(Division I No. 68345-4-I December 23, 2013) 45

Alpine Indus. Computers, Inc. v. Cowles Pub. Co.,
114 Wn. App. 371, 57 P.3d 1178 (2002) 27, 40

Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC,
2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 123
(Division I No. 69300-0-I, January 21, 2014) *passim*

Dunlap v. Wayne, 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986) 39

Gray v. Bourgette Constr., LLC,
160 Wn. App. 334, 249 P.3d 644 (2011) 45

Henne v. City of Yakima,
177 Wn. App. 583, 313 P.3d 1188 (2013) 19, 28

Maison de France Ltd. v. Mais Oui!, Inc.,
126 Wn. App. 34, 108 P.3d 787 (2005) 43

Mark v. Seattle Times,
96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981) 20, 38

Right-Price Recreation LLC. v. Connells Prairie Comm’y Council,
146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) 44

Robel v. Roundup Corp.,
148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002) 39

Stidham v. Dep’t of Licensing,
30 Wn. App. 611, 637 P.2d 970 (1981) 44

Taskett v. KING Broadcasting Co.,
86 Wn.2d 439, 546 P.2d 81 (1976) 28

Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Sims,
42 Wn. App. 675, 713 P.2d 736 (1986) 26

White v. State, 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) 25, 35

Foreign

Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.,
738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) 26

Biro v. Condé Nast, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108113,
(S.D.N.Y. August 1, 2013) 29

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity,
969 P.2d 564 (Cal. 1999) 24

Chaker v. Mateo,
147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012) 28,34

Coszalter v. City of Salem, 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) *passim*

Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club,
102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 205 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) 33

Davis v. Avvo, Inc., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43743
(W.D. Wash. March 28, 2012) 27

Demers v. Austin, 729 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

Dible v. Haight Ashbury Free Clinics, Inc.,
88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 35

Fed. Elec. Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 34, 35

Gardner v. Martino, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38970
(D. Or. September 19, 2005) 26

<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	26,44, 45
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323(1974)	42
<i>Hecimovich v. Encinal Sch. Parent Teacher Org.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 455 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	33
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 26
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	39
<i>Lewis v. NewsChannel 5 Network, L.P.</i> , 238 S.W.3d 270 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)	24
<i>Nygård, Inc. v. Timo Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	30
<i>Rivero v. Am. Fed'n of State</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 81 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	28, 29, 32
<i>Sedgwick Claims Management Serv., Inc. v. Delsman</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61825 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2009)	32
<i>Sedgwick Claims Management Serv., Inc. v. Delsman</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5830 (March 8, 2011)	32
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	21, 23, 35
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 40 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	30, 31
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	29
<i>The Traditional Cat Ass'n v. Gilbreath</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 353 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	29

STATUTES

RCW 4.24.525 (2010)*passim*

Legislative Materials

LAWS of 2010, ch. 11819, 20, 26

RULES

RAP 2.539

RAP 9.1239

RAP 18.145
